VULC4An
CATALOG OF
REPLACEMENT PARTS

HALF SIZE ELECTRIC
CONVECTION OVENS

ML-114570 ECO2D
ML-114572 ECO2C

For additional information on Vulcan-Hart Company or to locate an authorized
parts and service provider in your area, visit our website at www.vulcanequipment.com

VULCAN-HART 3600 NORTH POINT BLVD.
DIVISION OF ITW FOOD EQUIPMENT GROUP, LLC BALTIMORE, MD 21222
WWW.VULCANEQUIPMENT.COM F-31000 Rev. D (April 2013)




HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-31000 Rev. D (April 2013) -2- © VULCAN-HART COMPANY 2013



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

11
13
15
17
19

Table of Contents

CONTROL PANEL (ECO2D) (PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION) (PRIOR TO
FEBRUARY 2003)

CONTROL PANEL (ECO2D) (CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)
COMPUTERIZED CONTROLS (ECO2C) (PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)
COMPUTERIZED CONTROLS (ECO2C) (CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)
COMPONENT PANEL

DOOR ASSEMBLY

CABINET

ELECTRIC HEATERS AND BLOWER

-3- F-31000 Rev. D (April 2013)



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

10-11

A

%@}W\/ 12-13-14
W
(\Q&

CONTROL PANEL COMPONENTS
VIEWED FROM BACK OF PANEL.

CONTROL PANEL

(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)
(PRIOR TO FEBRUARY 2003)

F-31000 Rev. D (April 2013)



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59924

PART NO.

00-360881-00001
00-422926-000G1
00-358539-00001
00-411242-00001
SC-114-83
WS-028-20
00-358538-00001
SC-114-27
NS-046-51
FE-019-40
FE-023-55
00-411499-00003
SD-034-49
WL-014-10
00-411690-00002
00-353613-00002
SC-114-83
WS-028-20
00-340324-00009
00-354575-00007
00-354575-00009
00-913102-00161
00-340324-00006
00-353589-00001

CONTROL PANEL
(ECO2D)
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)
(PRIOR TO FEBRUARY 2003)

NAME OF PART AMT.
Overlay - CONrol PANEL..........couiiiiiiiei e et e e 1
Panel - Control WEIAMENL..........oo ittt e e e e s e e s e e e e e e eaeeeens 1

Plate - Temperature Dial (Fahrenheit)...

Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1/4 Slotted Pan Hd. (SST).....ccouuiiiiiiieiie it 2
WWASNET (SST).. ittt sttt et e bt e st e et st e sbe e e e e eeaneeeas 2
Plate - Dial TIMEF.......eeiiiieiie ettt ettt et e b et e e e e e anee 1
Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd..........cocoiiiiiiii e 4
NUL ASSY. 8-32 HEX ettt ettt e e bt e et e e e s et e e e et e e e eaeee s 4
FUSE (15 AMP., 300 V. ).ttt ettt et e et e et e e et e esmbe e e nbeeenbeesaneenbaeeaeaannnns 2
Holder - Fuse (15 AMP., 300 V. ).ttt en e e e e e 2

BUZZET (230 V. ).ttt ettt et peen e e e e e anne 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type T.....cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 1
Lockwasher 1/4 External Shakeproof..............oiiiiiiii e 1
Timer (200-240 V.) (60 HZ.) (1-HI.).eoee e 1
Controller - Temperature (500 Deg.).........c.c....

Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1/4 Slotted Pan Hd. (SST).......oooiiiiiiiiiiiiceieeee e
WWASNET (SST ).ttt ettt ettt e bt e st e et st e e ebe e e e e eabeeeeas

Switch (D.P.D.T.).ccccccvvnunn

Light - INdiCator (AMDEE).......ei ittt et e e st e e e e e e e e e e s 1
Light = INAICALOr (CIBAI)........ei ittt ettt h e st e e esbeeanbn e e e e ennes 1
Light - Indicator (Double) (INcls. HEMS 20 & 271).....ccuiiiiiiiieee e 1
SWitCh - TOGgIE (POWET ON)... .ttt sttt sttt be e sae e et eeeeean 1
Probe TemMPErature (SST)......iiuii ittt ettt et sttt e bt st en e e e e e annee 1

F-31000 Rev. D (April 2013)



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-59926 |

CONTROL PANEL
(ECO2D)
(CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)

F-31000 Rev. D (April 2013) -6-



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59926

PART NO.

SD-024-40
00-411242-00001
00-354575-00009
00-354575-00007
00-428125-00001
00-428131-000G1
00-340324-00008
00-340324-00009
00-412575-00007
00-353613-00002
00-411690-00002
00-411499-00003
WL-003-12
SC-114-83
FE-019-40
00-412575-00007
NS-046-89
FE-023-55
WS-024-20
SC-114-83

CONTROL PANEL
(ECO2D)
(CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)

NAME OF PART

KINOD ..ttt ettt et e et e h et e e e e
Light - Indicator (Clear)

Light - INdiCatOr (AMDEE).... ..ttt et e et e e st e e e e e e e e e e as 1
OVEMAY = PANEL.......iiiiii ettt ettt et e et et e et e e eaeesnte e e nnbeeaeeann 1
PaNEI - CONIOL.... ..ottt et 1
Switch (On/Off/COOIdOWN) (4 P.D.T.) . .eiitieiiieiiie ettt st e e 1
SWILCN (D.P.D.T.) e ettt 1
L ESTU1 = o =T 4 o T = SRS 2
Controller - Temperature (500 DEJ.).......coiutiiuiiiiiiiie ettt 1
Timer (200-240 V.) (60 Hz.) (1-Hr.)....

BUZZET (230 V. ).ttt ettt ettt et ea e ae ettt ena e e e nneeeann 1
LOCKWASHEr #8 HEIICAL.........oouiiiiii e e e 1
Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1/4 Slotted Pan Hd. (SST).....ccoiiuiiiiiiieeee e 1
FUSE (15 AMP., 300 VL)t t e ae e te e eb ettt enn e 2
Insulator - Terminal

NUL ASSY. B-32 HEX.neteieeeteeee ettt e et e e e bt e e et e e e e ssbe e e e e e e e e e e e aeeeeas 4
Holder - Fuse (15 AMP., 300 V.).c ittt ettt e e e e nane 2
WaSher.......ccoooiviiiii

Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1/4 Slotted Pan Hd. (SST)

F-31000 Rev. D (April 2013)



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

This Controller is no longer available.
Order Computerized Control Panel Assembly
00-959119-000G5

A

16
1 \
® Ié
)
fiiiiiiﬁf , ° T:::::::::::\ Lf
~>4
TEmp i Elﬂ
ERATURE L
NEAT ‘'
REAY of ©
° ~
0 3‘
e O O
@ pm%Rv =
® M o
o5 :
E°°NDAR»® =~
sed
Qo
8 Q =
=
@% ° 26 g -
= [\
gmv >
®
D@
Q I
@ X
0 % Meny L 12
2 Ragy
® < | —
/
o %ﬁ" P /
O\
N Wer | |l 11
A (ﬁ \j oy
3 oke 10
SN @ﬂ) ‘/ oy //
FOR cope RNiNg 1O 4 ko, w ]
7-8 ASAINSNTINYg RSONTIVARNING 13
5 A:ARSRHEPE ADNDNSTEQTION 75%\%@%%5%0&%“&“ 14
\@ P, o gEFmTEQH:K ‘é PCLAsgAé;EEV*;EE,QN //
N 2
g
%, ) & | 5.6 \ )= g |
@% N 2
o %/ o %ECONNE 7
IScopy, SRGNST Suee,
ER ST EANINGE A |
\\ \
\‘/ ~_|

PRIOR TO 10/1999 AFTER 10/1999

COMPUTERIZED CONTROLS
(ECO2C)
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)

F-31000 Rev. D (April 2013) -8-



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59928

PART NO.

00-355903-00004
00-358628-00002
00-422924-000G1
00-422584-00001
FE-023-55
FE-019-40
NS-046-51
SC-114-27
00-358628-00001
00-426698-00001
00-426694-000G1
00-358628-00001
FE-023-55
FE-019-40

NS-044-05
00-423918-00001
00-920883-00002
00-342132-00001
00-402558-00004
00-959119-000G5

COMPUTERIZED CONTROLS
(ECO2C)
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)

NAME OF PART AMT.
Controller (With Roast, Hold, & Gentle Bake)..........c.coiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Switch - ROCKET (2-POSItION).......ciiiiiiieeee e e 1
Panel - Control
OVEITAY ...ttt ettt et e et e e et e b et e bt e et e e e hb e e eate e bt e e bt e enbeeente e nnbeeaaeann
Holder - Fuse (15 AMP., 300 V.).o ittt ettt aee e saeeentae e e e e ennee 2
FUSE (15 AMP., 300 V. ).ttt ettt s ab e et e e s se e e e b e e saneenbaeeaeeannnne 2
NUL ASSY. 8-32 HEX .ttt ettt ettt e et e e st e e e e e e e e e e e e as 4
Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd.........ccooiiiiiieeeeeeeee e 4
SWitCh - ROCKET (3 POSIION)......eiiuiiiieiiiiie et 1
OVEMAY (ECO2C)..... ettt ettt ettt ettt e nb et ee e 1
Panel - Control
SWitCh - ROCKET (3 POSIION)......eiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
Holder - Fuse (15 AMP., 300 V.)... ittt e e 2
FUSE (15 AMP., 300 V.). ettt et a et sb ettt enn e nn e aan 2
CONEIOIIET. ...ttt sttt s e e 1
Nut Assy. 6-32 Hex Keps..
EIECHIONIC BEEPET ... ... ettt e e e e et e e e e e e e e st e e e e e e e e easntbaneeaaeeesarnnnaaaeaaes
Probe - Thermocouple (With 40 IN. LEAAS)........couiiiiiiiiieiiie et 1
GUAN = TREIMO. ...ttt sr e e sr e e e e e neeens 1
ClIP = TUDING. .ttt ettt b e e eae ettt e et esae et eeeeaan 1
Panel - Control Assy. (COMPIELE)........eeiuiiiiiiiiieiiee ettt e e 1

* (No Longer Available, Order 00-959119-000G5)

F-31000 Rev. D (April 2013)



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

)

A

cooooo © O

/,
)

oooooCc O O

QOO0 O
QOO

>

o
OO0

o

COMPUTERIZED CONTROLS
(ECO2C)
(CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)

17

F-31000 Rev. D (April 2013) -10 -



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

COMPUTERIZED CONTROLS
(ECO2C)
(CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59930

1 00-920883-00003  Probe - TEMPEIATUIE........ceiiiiieeeitiieecee e ettt e e et e e et e e e staeeestaeeeassseeeesssseeessseeesasseeesssnssnsnnnnnes 1

2 00-959126-00002  OVErIAY (VUICAN).....cutiiiieiieeite ettt sttt ettt b ettt et e et e nbeesetee e e e e ennnne 1

3 Mach. Screw 4-40 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd....

4 00-358628-00001  Switch - ROCKET (3 POSITION).....c.uiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt e

5 FE-023-55 Holder - Fuse (15 Amp., 300 V.) (INCIS. @M 8).....eeiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 2

6 FE-019-40 FUSE (15 AMP., 300 V.). ettt ettt nb ettt ene e e e eneeeaane 2

7 00-959119-000G2 Panel - Control Assy. (COMPIELE) (240 V..o uriiieeiiee ettt s eee e 1

8 FE-023-55 Holder - Fuse (15 Amp., 300 V.) (Incls. Item 5)..

9 NS-046-89 NUL ASSY. 832 HEX ettt ettt ettt e a e e e e bbbt e e sttt e e eabe e e e e e et e e e eaeeeens
10 SC-114-83 Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1/4 Slotted Pan Hd. (SST).......oiiiiiiiiiiiieie et 1
11 WL-003-12 LOCKWASher #8 HElICAL.........ccoeiiiiiiieceee e e 1
12 00-411499-00003  BUZZET (230 V. )...eiiuieiieiieee ettt ettt sttt sr ettt s r e e e e s meenre e e e e e e e e s 1
13 00-959000-000G1 Cable Assy. (USB) (1 Ft.) (Incls. ltems 3, 14, & 15)....cuiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
14 [ Yo7 V7= T 1= PSP 2
15 N LT O I 1= PSR 2
16 00-959077-00001  Controller - Cooking (NCC)...
17 NS-046-89 INUL ASSY. 8-32 HEX.....teeeteeeeete ettt ettt sa et e ettt ent e e anneeanne 6

-11- F-31000 Rev. D (April 2013)



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

25-26

22-23

16-17-18

ECO2C

ECO2D

COMPONENT PANEL

-12-

F-31000 Rev. D (April 2013)



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

COMPONENT PANEL

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59932
1 00-422712-00001  Panel - COMPONENL........oiiiiiiiiiiiitte ettt b et e et sbe e et e e san e e saneestaeeeeeaanne 1
2 FE-016-32 Bushing - Snap (Electrical)
3 00-417856-00001  Lug - Grounding (With S€t SCIrEW).......cc.eeiuiiiiiiiiieiee e 1
4 SD-032-07 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieie i 2
5 WL-004-40 LOCKWASher #10 HElCAL.........cocuiiiiiieiie e 1
6 00-417934-000G1  BIOCK ASSY. = POICEIAIN. ... ..eiitiiiiieiit ettt ettt ettt et e s e e sbe et eeaeeannans 1
7 SD-034-52 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Hex Washer Hd., Type T......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiieeiee e 2
8 WS-023-20 WWASIET ... et 2
9 NS-044-09 NUE ASSY. 10-24 HEX KEPS ... ..ot e 1
10 FE-023-53 BUSKING = SNAP.... ettt e e e 1
11 00-410472-00008  BIlock - Terminal (3-POIE).........ei ettt ee e sttt e seae e e snnee e e snnnnenneennees 1
12 SD-032-07 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT......cccoceiriiiiiiieiiieeee e 2
13 00-411497-000C5  CONtACIOr (3-POIE)......couiiiiiiiiieetee ettt ettt et e et sn e st e e e e e einne 1
14 SD-032-07 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 2
15 FE-023-53 Bushing - Snap
16 00-417856-00001  Lug - Grounding (With Set SCrEW).......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiii et 1
17 SD-032-07 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT......cooiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 2
18 WL-004-40 Lockwasher #10 Helical............ccoovriiiiiniciicccceeee
19 FE-016-32 Bushing - Snap (Electrical)...
20 00-417934-000G1  Block Assy. - Porcelain...........ccoouveieeiieiieeiieenic e
21 SD-034-52 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Hex Washer Hd., Type T......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeieecee e 2
22 00-821875-00002  Relay - Solid State (50 AMP. ).....coouiiiieeiiiieii ettt ettt ettt e b sare st e e e e aanne 2
23 SD-034-49 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type T......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 4
24 00-422712-00001  Panel - COMPONENT........oiiiiiiiiiiitt ettt ettt et e et bt et e e eae e e saneesteeeeeeainne 1
25 00-421758-000G4  TraNSTOIMIET ASSY ... ..eiiiuiiitieiti ettt ettt s ettt ettt et e e bt st e e s te e e ettt e ebe e et e e eabeenaneesteeeeeeeinne 2
26 SD-032-07 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 2
27 00-411497-000C5  CONLACIOr (B-POIE).....c.ciiuiiiiitieiieiteee ettt b et na et sae et et e et 1
28 SD-034-49 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type T....
29 00-410472-00008  BIlock - Terminal (3-POlE)........ccutriiiiriiiieiieesie ettt 1
30 SD-032-07 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT......ccooiiiiiiiiiieiieeeie e 2
-13- F-31000 Rev. D (April 2013)



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION
WITH ENHANCED DOOR KIT

This style

handle no

longer available.
Order Kit
00-913102-00179

PL-59934 |

DOOR ASSEMBLY

F-31000 Rev. D (April 2013) -14 -



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59934

PART NO.

00-959087-00001
WL-013-14
00-957108-00001
SC-117-73
WL-019-35
00-497586-00001
00-499264-00001
SD-034-22
00-360887-00001
SC-115-51
WL-019-35
00-423847-00001
00-423848-00001
00-499270-00001
00-359703-000G1
SD-034-62
00-358534-00001
SD-034-22
00-360889-000G1
00-347080-00002
00-343143-00002
00-423014-000G2
00-499305-000G1
00-913102-00179

DOOR ASSEMBLY
NAME OF PART AMT.
Screw 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 BIaCk Ha........ooiiiiiieee e e 2
Lockwasher 1/4 Internal Shakeproof.............oooiiie i 2

Handle - Molded (BIACK).........couieiiieiii ettt ettt st e e e e 1
Mach. Screw 10-32 X 5/8 Phil. Truss Hd.........cccviiiiiiiiiie e 2
Lockwasher #10 INTErN@l...........ccoviiiiiiicee e e 2
Latch - Door Roller (Mounted t0 DOOK)...........uoiiiiiiieiiie e e s 1
Plate - Latch Cutout..........cocviiiiiiiiicee

Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 X 5/8 Phil. Truss Hd., Type AB

Panel - Outer Door (With Window)...........ccocvevieiiiinieenenen.

Mach. Screw 10-32 X 1/2 Phil. TruSS Hd......c.ooiiiiiiiiii et
Lockwasher #10 INTerNal............oooiiiiiii e
Strike - Door (Mounted to Door)..

Shim = DOOK SHKE........eiiiiiiii e s
Strike - Door (Attaches to Upper "C" Channel)..........cocuuiiiiiiiiiieiie et 1
DOOr Frame ASSY.....ccocuueiiiiiiiee et

Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type T

WINAOW ASSY....ceiiiiiiiiiitie ettt

Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 X 5/8 Phil. Truss Hd., Type AB.........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieciee e 7
Panel - Inner Door (With WINAOW).........coiiiiiiiiii ettt 1
Bearing - DOOT SNaft........cooiiiiiiieie ettt 1
VVASKIET ...t ettt ettt a et b ettt et e e e 4
Door Kit - Enhanced (Prior to 7/15/08) (Incls. ltems 4, 5, 7, & 12)......ccocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiiieee e 1
[ oo g PSPPI 1
Kit - Handle (INCIS. HEMS 1, 2, & 3). ..ttt e e e e 1

-15- F-31000 Rev. D (April 2013)



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

_______________________

‘"PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION % oo oooceceeoo R e e o 5 2

PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION ' PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION
WITH ENHANCED DOOR KIT

31-32-33

52-53

| PL-59936 |

CABINET

F-31000 Rev. D (April 2013) -16 -



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53

PART NO.

00-427855-00001
SD-036-30
SD-034-47
NS-046-52
00-353782-00001
00-353780-00001
SD-036-30
00-353778-00001
00-353482-00001
00-353483-00001
00-347080-00002
SC-022-40
00-423281-00001
00-423280-00001
SD-034-05
00-355344
00-417810-00003
00-411794-00001
NS-046-88
WL-019-35
00-347545-00001
SC-115-51
00-497585-00001
SD-034-22
00-354476-00002
00-354482-00001
00-422715-00002
00-957647-000G1
00-499274-00001
00-360869-000G1
00-422714-00001
00-957632-00001
00-422592-00001
00-348164-00001
00-347498-00003
00-959382-00001
00-347498-00004
00-957916-00003
NS-047-79
00-499269-00001
00-422590-00001
00-422588-00001
00-347593-00001
00-422595-00002
00-343143-00002
00-353790-00001
SD-008-27
00-411496-000F1
SC-123-87
NS-046-89
00-499338-00001
00-426854-00001
00-499340-00001
SD-034-52
00-423014-000G2
00-347497-00002
00-959381-00001
00-353948-00002
00-341655-00007
00-342154-00002

CABINET
NAME OF PART AMT.

Striker - Door Switch (Used on machines built prior to 12/2008)............ccovoiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiieeeee 1
Self-Tapping 8-32 x 1/4 Slotted Hex Washer Hd., Type T......c.ooviiiiiiiieeeieee e 1
Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 1 Hex Washer Hd., Type T......cooiiiiiiiiee e 2
Nut Assy. 1/4-20 Hex

Switch - Door (Machines built prior 10 8/2001)......cceo i 1
Bracket - Switch (Machines built prior to 8/2001)........ccoiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Self-Tapping 8-32 x 1/4 Slotted Hex Washer Hd., Type T......c..ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1

SUPPOIE = SWILCN ...t e et e e e s e e e et e e e eeabe e e eesaeeeeasnnrnarnnnees 1
ST oT= Lo SRS PPTRRROURSPPPPNt 1
Plate - Upper DOOI BEAING. ........utiiiiiiieiiii ettt e e e e e e e e e as 1
Bearing = DOOT SNaft........coiuiiiiiiieie ettt e e 1
Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Phil. Flat Hd. (SST).....ccutiiiiiieiieei e 2

Seal - DOOT (LH OF RH)...ooniiiiiieiiet ettt st ee e 2
Seal - DOOr (TOP & BOtHOM).....ccuuiiiiiiiiieie et 2
Self-Tapping Screw 6-20 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd., Type AB.......coo i 16
Channel - Latch (Used on machines built prior t0 12/1997).........ccociiiiiiiiiiiieecieeeee 1
Spring - Compression (Used on machines built prior to 12/1997)....

Catch - Door (Used on machines built prior t0 12/1997).........cooiiiiiiiiiiiei e
NUL ASSY. 10532 HEX...eeeieiiiii ettt ettt ettt e e e bttt e e et e e e e s tb e e e e e e e eeaeeaaaens
Lockwasher #10 Internal.......................

Catch Assy. - Door (RoOIler Ball StYI€)..........ceiuiiiiiiiiiiieiiie e
Mach. Screw 10-32 X 1/2 Phil. Truss Hd......c.vioiiiiiiiiiicee e 2
Plate = SHITKE......e e 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 X 5/8 Phil. Truss Hd., Type AB.........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
272 T Q53 I PSSRt 1
RV =T gL =T (=1 4 1= o o TSRS 1
Panel - Side (RH) (SST). . ueeutiiiierieeieite ettt e sttt et e e e enneeanneeanne 1
Panel - SIAE (LH) (ST ). eeteeutieiieitie ettt ettt se et ettt ene e e e eneeeanne 1
COVET = PIODE.....c ettt ettt s e 1
Blower Baffle Weldment (Enamel)

Cover - Lower (Used on machines built prior t0 12/2008)..........ccoooviiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
Cover - Lower (Used on machines built after 12/2008)............cccooieiiieiiieiiieieee e 1
Sl = DIOOT ...t ettt h e bbbttt 1
Leg - Adjustable Chrome Plated (4 IN.)......coiuiiiiiiiie et e e 4
Guide - Rack (LH) (Used on machines built prior to 10/26/2012)..........ccoiviieiinieiiniiieiiiieeeene 1
Guide - Rack (LH & RH) (Used on machines built after to 10/26/2012)............ccocevrceiinineneennn. 2
Guide - Rack (RH) (Used on machines built prior to 10/26/2012)........cccueveeiiiereeiiieeesiiiiiieeees 1
Nameplate - SMall (VUICAN).......c.oiiiiiiiiiee et e e 1
L= T U ST USSR 2
Support - Upper Door (Current CONSIUCHON)........ccuieiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
Support - Door Upper Reversible (Previous Construction)..............coeeiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiiei e 1
Plate = COVET ...ttt st sttt et st e e e 1
Cover - Top...

T T €5 1 1) PSR PPUTRPP
WWASNIET ... e e s 1
13 o] o PP

Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x 1/2 Phil. Truss Hd., Type B....

SWItCH = MICIO. ..

Mach. Screw 6-32 x 7/8 Slotted Pan Hd..........c.coiiiiiiiiiii e
NUE ASSY. 8-32 HEX...e ettt ettt ettt et sttt e e e e eanee 1
Bracket - Door Switch (Used on machines built after 12/2008)...............

Bracket - Switch Mounting (Used on machines built prior to 12/2008)....
Bracket - Shaft (Micro Switch) (Used on machines built after 12/2008)..
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Hex Washer Hd., Type T.....ccuiiiiiiiiiieee e

Door Kit - Enhanced (Prior to 7/15/08) (Incls. Items 19 thru 22)..........ccooeviiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeee 1
Rack (Used on machines built prior to 10/26/2012)
Rack (Used on machines built after to 10/26/2012)
CaStEr ASSY. (SWIVEI)....ei ittt sttt be e e e
Caster (Rigid) (5" Dia.)...
PIUG = HOIB.....ceeee ettt et et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s 1

F-31000 Rev. D (April 2013)



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

17-18-19-20-21-22 ——

ELECTRIC HEATERS AND BLOWER

F-31000 Rev. D (April 2013) -18 -



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ELECTRIC HEATERS AND BLOWER

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59938
1 00-351393-00002  Heater Unit AsSY. (OULEI) (208 V. ).. ..ottt et 1
2 00-351393-00004  Heater Unit ASSY. (OULEI) (240 V. ). .eiiiiiiiiiieieiee et 1
3 00-351393-00001  Heater Unit ASSY. (INNET) (208 V.)...eeiiiieiiie ettt ettt e e e e e 1
4 00-351393-00003  Heater Unit ASSY. (INNET) (240 V.)....eiiiieiiie ettt ettt en e e e e
5 00-342131-00001  Clamp - Large.........cccceerueeniiiiienieeeesee e
6 SC-114-02 Mach. Screw 10-32 x 3/4 Slotted Hex Washer Hd..............ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiceeee e
7 NS-046-88 NUE ASSY. 10-32 HEX. ..ottt ettt sb ettt st es e e e e eanes
8 00-342133-00001  Clamp = SMall......ccoieeriieereeiere e
9 SC-114-02 Mach. Screw 10-32 x 3/4 Slotted Hex Washer Hd....
10 NS-046-88 Nut Assy. 10-32 HEX....oovvieiiiiieieseeeee e
11 00-347430-00001  Plate ASSY. = S@aI.......cciiiiitiiiiieeiie ettt ettt ettt e e e e
12 00-342145-00001  Plate.....cesteiueiitieieiet ettt b et h ettt h bbbttt h e bt h e a e ae e na et b e ees 1
13 00-354262-00001  BIOWET .......eiiiiitieiiieee ettt ettt na ettt sb ettt neeaees
14 00-358516-00002  Motor 1/2 Hp. (2-Speed) (208-240 V., 50/60 Hz., 1 Ph.) (Previous Construction)
15 00-428449-00002  Motor (208-230 V., B0 HZ.)....uieeiiiiiiieiieieeeste ettt 1
16 FE-023-56 Bushing - Electric Snap........cc.ccceveeiieeneeennen.
17 00-347786-00002  Motor Mount Assy. (Previous Construction)....
18 00-422711-000G3  Motor Mount ASSY..........ccecueeieeerieeniieeiieenne
19 SC-116-84 Cap Screw 5/16-18 X 1-1/8 HEX Hd.....cc.eiiiiiiiiie e
20 WS-029-46 R AT E= 3 T USSR
21 NS-046-86 Nut Assy. 5/16-18 "KEPS" Hex...
22 00-358723-00001  Spacer - Steel..........cceeveeeneene
00-347563-00001  Cover - Heater UNit.........c.c.ii ittt ettt ettt e e e
00-347494-00001 Heater Assy. (208 V.) (Incls. ltems 1, 3, & 5 thru 12).....cc.ooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 1
00-347494-00002 Heater Assy. (240 V.) (Incls. Items 2 & 4 thru 12)......cceeiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
00-402558-00004  CliP = TUDING. .. ...etteutiiteeteeiee sttt ettt sa ettt ettt b e e eb e e et ae e et eanenee e e e e beeeenenes 2
-19- F-31000 Rev. D (April 2013)



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

FORM 31000 Rev. D APRIL 2013 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



